Narrative:

We purchased our home at 122 Johnson in October of 1990. At that time, it was a 1 story ranch with
a long driveway and detached garage that was, in what is now, our back yard. The poolwas builtin
the late 1950’s and was surrounded by a concrete deck that was significantly larger than the deck
that exists today. Repairs to that deck in 1993 removed a diving board and the surrounding
concrete. The wooden decks are original size and shape of those that were present when we moved
in.

In 2003, Maureen and | were granted a permit for a significant addition to our home. A second story
was added, the garage was attached and moved forward, the driveway was shortened, and the old
garage was demolished and became lawn space. In 2004 we were granted another permitto add a
shed on the back of our property to house the pool equipment. The original design of that shed was
15’ x 15’. I was initially denied the permit because 15’ x 15’ would have exceeded our lot coverage. |
reduced the size of the shed to 14 x14’ which was enough for us to be compliant. In 2023, | pulled
another permit to again repair the deck around the pool, which slightly reduced the size of the pool
deck. Since 2004, no additional square footage was added.

Maureen and | decided to add some landscaping and hired DeepRoot Gardens for the design and
installation. As part of that plan, we hoped to add 46 square feet to our raised wooden deck- A4’ x 8’
section to allow for greater entertaining space and a 2’ X 7’ section to balance out a poorly designed
original deck plan. Thinking that | was at the limit of impervious coverage, | removed 89 ft> of
concrete to accommodate for the increase in deck size. | was surprised to find out that when we
submitted plans for the permit that our lot was noncompliant at 52% coverage when in 2004 is was
at 50%. The plans that had been originally submitted for the deck permit did not show that we had
removed concrete. A recalculation by the planning department showed that our lot was now at 50%
that included both the addition of new deck and the removal of concrete. Because we want to alter
the size of the deck, we are no longer grandfathered at the 50% coverage limit. We became aware of
the change in lot coverage when the DeepRoot Gardens submitted an application for a permit on
our behalf.

| am asking for a variance to allow for greater than 45% coverage.

As a former AP environmental science teacher, | am very aware of the need for stormwater
management and the problems associated with excessive runoff. By increasing the overall
permeable surface on our lot, we meet the intent of the original coverage standards. Further, and |
know it doesn’t matter for permitting purposes, the ground under the raised deck is bare earth
which allows for rainwater to soak in. For stormwater management purposes, the village allows
raised wood decks over bare ground to be counted as 50% coverage.

The lots in the Johnson subdivision are smaller than most lots in Libertyville. Our is 50 feet wide
where most lots are 60 feet wide. Smaller lot sizes make meeting the 45% coverage standard more
difficult. The addition of the deck square footage will not affect my neighbors. The sum of the



changes in coverage due to increasing the size of the deck results in an overall decrease in
impermeable surface.

Below is a rendering of the change in square footage of coverage. The net gain comes from the
removal of 89 ft2 of concrete. The concrete has already been removed and grass has been planted
along with new planning beds, as indicated on the landscape architect’s drawings submitted with
this application and shown on my drawing below.
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Standards for Variations

a. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section 16-8 unless the
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the

variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Section 16-8.7.

the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including the presence of an
existing use, structure, fence or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical

c. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title, other than the construction of structures that
were lawful at the time of such construction, and existed at the time of the enactment of the
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by as a result of natural forces or
governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code.




d. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights commonly
enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision

e. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the inability
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely the inability of the
owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot; provided, however, that where the
standards set out in this Section 16-8.7 are met, the existence of an economic hardship shall not
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g. Essential Elements of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the
subject lot that:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; or
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improvements in the vicinity; or

Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or

Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or

Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or

Would endanger the public health or safety.



/ MidLakesSurvey.Com
25636 W. LAKEVIEW CT.

LAKE VILLA, IL 60046

MID LAKES SURVEY COMPANY

llinois Professional Design Firm 184.006153

PLAT OF SURVEY

LOT 7 AND THE VACATED ALLEY LYING NORTHERLY AND ADJOINING THE SUBJECT LAND IN JOHNSON'S SUBDIVISION,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOT 4 IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 44 NORTH,

RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED SEPTEMBER 29,
1923, AS DOCUMENT NO. 230250, IN BOOK "M" OF PLATS, PAGE 17, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Fax:

Phone: 847-973-1873
847-973-9783
midlakes.survey@yahoo.com
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All Distances shown in feet and decimal parts thereof. No distances are to be determined by scaling.

All fences are located to centerlines, unless otherwise noted.

Job no.

452807
122 JOHNSON AVENUE

Field work completed on 04{09/2014 . COPYRIGHT 2014 - MID LAKES SURVEY COMPANY

P.LN. 11-16-110-014

MEASURED = 49.98'

JOHNSON AVENUE

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)S.8.
COUNTY OF LAKE )

Address

LIBERTYVILLE, IL 60048

Scale_ 1" = 20'

Township LIBERTYVILLE

Ordered By, MO CARMICHAEL

Platted By___DLM Checked By_NNM

Dated APRIL 09, 2014

On behalf of MID LAKES SURVEY COMPANY, | hereby certify tha

supervision and that the annexed plat is a correct representati
current Ilinois minimum standards for a boundary survey,

et g,

+"NATHANIEL N, MESSER"- v
3578

........

¢ above described property was surveyed under my
gf said survey. This professional service confarms to the

g Professional Lanrveyor. Mylicen expires 11/30/2014

CERTIFIED COPIES EMBOSSED WITH RAISED SEAL
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DECORATIVE POST CAP\
SPINDLES @ 4"0c MAX

4x4 POST 8-0" MAX\
SPACING

DECKING
PER PLAN

KS 7/8" MAX

O [}

FRAMING J

PER PLAN

INSTALL RAILING PER MFG
INSTRUCTIONS - TYP

REQUIRED - TYP

1 A f TYPICAL POST TO DECK DETAIL
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\1/2" dia THRU BOLTS
w/ WASHER & NUT
2x OR 4x BLOCKING AS

N.T.S.

DECKING
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I T
FRAMINGJ 1™ (2) 7" THRULOKS INSTALLED
PER MFR INSTRUCTIONS

PERPLAN | M \
6x6 NOTCHED

WOOD COLUMN AL

BEAM PER PLAN

2 ¢ t TYPICAL DROP BEAM DETAIL
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)
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d NOTED OTHERWISE
12"dia
TYP UNO

B { TYPICAL POST @ PIER DETAIL
/ b1 & N.T.S.

EXISTING —
CONSTRUCTION\: —
FLASHING " | LEDGERTORIM
- | —BOARD ATTACHMENT
DECKING PER PLAN—l b
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HANGERS

2 b f TYPICAL LEDGER DETAILS
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DECK CONNECT LLC

CARMICHAEL
122 JOHNSON AVE
LIBERTYVILLE, IL 60048

REVISIONS

No.

Description Date

p1 & N.T.S.

D1

TYPICAL DETAILS




DECKING
PER PLAN

|8 = s s 5 e

I

GALV JOIST HANGER

FRAMING

PER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN

6x6 OR BEAM TO
BEAR DIRECTLY
ON FOOTING

¢ A 'TYPICAL FLUSH GIRDER BEAM DETAIL

-
A

DECK CONNECT LLC

% D2 E N.T.S.

CARMICHAEL
122 JOHNSON AVE
LIBERTYVILLE, IL 60048

REVISIONS

No. Description Date

D2

TYPICAL DETAILS




2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

19'-21/8"
TREATED 2x8 JOISTS @ 12"oc - TYP (LOWER DECK)
2'-6" 12'- 6" 4'-21/8"
6! - 3]1 6| - 3”
L
1V
TREATED BEAM TO BEAR
DIRECTLY ON 12" DIA
8 FLUSH BEAM CONCRETE PIER FOOTING or
50-DP DIAMOND PIER OR
EQUIVALENT- TYP (LOWER
> DECK)
(@)
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| O foe)
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o
1'-5" 5-53/8" | 5-53/8" 3 5-53/8" 1 -5" 50
) A
(3) 2x8 FLUSH BEAM
i N ZaEERNEN
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|
1I_7|| 5r_-11|1 5l”11ll 5!_11” 1]_7]1
7 P11l O | ~
x 6x86 TREATED POST TO BEAR -
= &_JD ON 12" DIA CONCRETE >
TRl : k PIER FOOTING or 50-DP
2| e — DIAMOND PIER OR ||
LT i EQUIVALENT- TYP (UPPER
o = { DECK
— '_ DECKING - TYP™ |
2x8 TREATED LEDGER BOARD w/ APPROVED
FLASHING & 1/2" dia LAG SCREWS
STAGGERED VERTICALLY @ 16"oc INTO RIM
NOTES: EXISTING / 'EFSF’;\RD w/ (4 MIN) DTT1Z @ HOUSE LEDGER-
1. ALL JOISTS TO BE SYP #2 TREATED 2x8 @ 12"0c- TYP HERE~ T
2. ALL LUMBER TO BE SYP #2 TREATED OR BETTER - TYP 140 511"
3. ALL STAIR STRINGERS TO BE SYP #1 TREATED 2x12 @ 12"oc MAX - TYP
4. ALL HARDWARE TO BE GALVANIZED. 20 = 11"

5. REFER TO IRC TABLE R602.3(1) FASTENING SCHEDULE FOR ALL
REQUIRED NAILING AND FASTENING SPECIFICATIONS - UNO.
6. LOWER DECK HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE = 0'-8" +/-

TREATED 2x8 JOISTS @ 12"oc - TYP

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
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DECK CONNECT LLC

CARMICHAEL
122 JOHNSON AVE

LIBERTYVILLE, IL 60048

REVISIONS

No.

Description

Date
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DECK FRAMING PLAN
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UPPER DECK
PER PLAN

LOWER DECK
//_ PER PLAN

¢ A {FRONT ELEVATION
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DECK CONNECT LLC
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CARMICHAEL
122 JOHNSON AVE
LIBERTYVILLE, IL 60048

REVISIONS

No. Description Date
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ELEVATIONS
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